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California Integrated Waste Management Board

Marie W. Carter, Chief Counsel, State Bar No. 070403
Wendy Breckon, Staff Counsel, State Bar No. 182952
Attorneys for Petitioner

1001 | Street, 23" Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 341-6068

BEFORE THE
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:
VIRGILIO CARRERA

OWNER & OPERATOR ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

RE:/d.b.a. VILLY TIRE'S
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RESPONDENT.

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (“CIWMB”) served
an Administrative Complaint and Request for Hearing form on VIRGILIO
CARRERA, (‘RESPONDENT"), on November 29, 2004. RESPONDENT did
not file a Request for Hearing. The matter shall be determined as a default
pursuant to Government Code section 11520. The CIWMB takes action
against RESPONDENT based upon evidence and affidavits that may be used
without any notice to RESPONDENT.

FACTUAL FINDINGS
1. The Administrative Complaint was executed by WENDY
BRECKON, Staff Counsel, CIWMB, acting in her official capacity.




2. VIRGILIO CARRERA, Owner and Operator of VILLY TIRE'S, is
responsible for the transportation of waste tires by a person not holding a valid
Waste Tire Hauler Registration from the CIWMB.

3. On September 20, 2001, CWIMB inspector, STEPHEN DOLAN,
went to the CRM Facility, located at 15800 Avalon Blvd., Compton, California,
to review records related to an investigation he was conducting. When MR.
DOLAN entered the facility he witnessed MR. CARRERA transporting
approximately 100 waste tires. MR. DOLAN recognized RESPONDENT from
a previous contact as being an unregistered hauler. MR. DOLAN identified
himself and requested that RESPONDENT show his Waste and Used Tire
Registration Certificate and manifests for the tires he was hauling.
RESPONDENT failed to produce the requested documents. A true and
correct copy of the Letter of Violation is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1.”

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. VIRGILIO CARRERA d.b.a. VILLY TIRE’S is in violation of PRC,
section 42951, which makes it unlawful, on or after January 1, 1995, to engage
in the transportation of nine (9) or more waste tires unless holding a valid
Waste Tire Hauler Registration, unless exempted as specified in PRC section
42954,

2. The CIWMB's authority to assess civil penalties against VIRGILIO
CARRERA d.b.a. VILLY TIRE’S as a waste tire hauler, is set forth in PRC
section 42962 and in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations section
18464.

3. 14 California Code of Regulations section 18464, the waste and

used tire hauler penalty tables, demonstrate that the requested penalty of

$1,000 (one thousand dollars) is within CIWMB’s discretion.




4. No evidence of mitigation, extenuation or rehabilitation is offered.
ORDER

Good cause appearing, Complainant’s motion to take action in
accordance with the provisions of Public Resources Code 42851, subdivision
(b) and Government Code Section 11520, subdivision (a) is granted.

THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

RESPONDENT, VIRIGILO CARRERA, is ordered to pay an administrative
penalty of $1,000.00 (One thousand dollars) to the California Integrated Waste
Management Board within 30 (thirty) days of the date of this decision.
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ROSARIO MARIN
Chair

California Integrated Waste
Management Board




